exports, possesses, distributes, and/or maintains fish that harm the community, 

fish cultivation, fish resources, and/or the environmental resources of fish into 

and/or out of the fisheries management area of the Republic of Indonesia is 

punishable by imprisonment for up to 6 (six) years and a fine of up to IDR 

1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred million rupiah)." 

Based on the interview with Mr. Dwi Sulistiyono, Head of the Fish 

Quarantine Station for Quality Control and Security of Fishery Products in 

58  Mochtar Kusumaatmadja, Hukum, Masyarakat Dan Pembinaan Hukum Nasional  

(Bandung: Bina Cipta, 1976).